MATTER FOR: 07.02.2017

SECTION - XV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 6643-6644 OF 2010 <u>WITH</u>

(INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO....(unregd)

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent Nos. 26 & 30 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

MANDIR SHRI PURNASAR HAN, PUJ, TRST, AND ANR.

PETITIONERS

Chamber Matter

ITEM NO. 15

VERSUS

MURTI SHRI PUNRASAR HANUMANJI & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICER REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above-mentioned were listed for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 02.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Copy of record of proceeding dated 02.09.2016 is enclosed herewith."

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, counsel for the petitioner has on 16.11.2016 deposited the cost of Rs. 5000/- with the Supreme Court Advocate-on-Record Welfare Trust, which is barred by time by 66 days but counsel has not filed application for condonation of delay in filing the the same.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has still not cured the defects i.e. Neither ages of the proposed Lrs of deceased respondent Nos. 26 and 30 has been given nor Notice of Motion has been taken out so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has taken fresh steps to serve the unserved respondent Nos. 31, 32, 35, 36 & 37. Accordingly notice issued to respondent Nos. 31, 32, 35 to 37 through Regd. AD. As per track report notice has been delivered to respondent Nos. 31, 32, 35 to 37, but no one has entered appearance so far.

..2..

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 26 & 30.

The office report on default in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

Dated this the 13th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Hemantika wahi, adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv. Mr. S. K. Singhania, Adv. Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv. Mr. Pratibha Jain, Adv. Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR